TamTechiear
GB-02CHASSIS

ok

L5 v IF7 GB-02Y+— BURL\HAERS

ESEBRICHETZHLLEZT W,
OREEDHLIESTHPEFTERRH LS W,

@10RUT DI REFDFEDOLEICIRDR>TIREW,
OEVNSBHEFIHTOWVWBBHATOERRBPHILEEN, EZ—JL
ZOICANTOBRLBEDBERSEZISNET,
ORBITIEFPLLRLLED > TUBEBADHDET, WOJWCIE+DE
RULTLIEEW,

OLEICHUSETTEIDIERTZI7OMEY b, ETANYFY—,
FERGEMOBVRABELBFEHVLEE, FELTEEL,
@IIR—VDEIREOLNBESTRHEAIES .,

READ CAUTIONS BEFORE OPERATING

®Read and fully understand the instructions with supervising aduit(s).

@If a child under 10 years old is operating this model, adult(s) should be
present when operating.

@Keep out of reach of small children. Children must not be allowed to put
any part or packaging material in their mouth,

@Model may have some sharp points. Take care when handling.

@Carefully read the instructions included with your R/C unit, Ni-Cd battery
and charger, and keep them for later use.

@Read also safety precautions on page 10.

VOR AUFNAHME DES BETRIEBS DIE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE LESEN

@Die Anleitung sollte zusammen mit einem Erwachsenen vollstindig gele-
sen und verstanden worden sein.

@Falls ein Kind unter 10 Jahren das Modell betreibt, sollte wihrend des Be-
triebs ein Erwachsener anwesend sein.

@Von kleinen Kindem fernhalten. Kinder diirfen keine Teile oder Verpac-
kungsmaterial in den Mund nehmen.

@Das Modell kann einige scharfe Ecken haben. Achten Sie beim Umgang darauf.
@Lesen Sie die der RC-Einheit, dem Ni-Cd-Akku und dem Ladegerat beilie-
gende Anleitung und bewahren Sie diese fiir spateren Bedarf auf.
@Beachten Sie auch die Sicherheitshinweise auf Seite 10.

LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION

@Lire et bien assimiler les instructions sous la supervision d’un adulte.

@Si le modeéle est utilisé par un enfant de moins de 10 ans, un adulte doit
étre présent a ses cotés.

@Garder hors de portée des enfants en bas age. Ne pas laisser les enfants
mettre en bouche ou sucer les piéces, ou passer un sachet vinyl sur la téte.
@Ce modéle présente des parties acérées. Le manipuler avec précaution.
@Bien lire les instructions fournies avec I'ensemble de radiocommande, le pack
d'accus Ni-Cd et le chargeur. Les conserver comme références ultérieures.

@Lire également les instructions de sécurité figurant page 10.

-

(EITICHERS D) / Charger and battery
Ladegerét und Batterie / Chargeur et batterie

FLFYIEPILNNKYT)—
TamTech-Gear 7.2V Ni-Cd battery
TamTech-Gear 7,2V Ni-Cd Akku
Pack 7,2V Ni-Cd TamTech-Gear

S LTV IXTINTER
Compatible charger
Geeignetes Ladegerat
Chargeur compatible

FoTFi7
Antenna pipe
Antennenrohr
Gaine d'antenne

A{EH
Transmitter
Sender

Emetteur @
14k S LTy I ¥ PRCH—
Light R/C Car
Lampe RC-Auto
Phare Voiture R/C
{HMERSE) D QD N | et VS o4 PTFEYYT APy Ty
@ﬁ @ﬁ ég\\ Pinion gear Antenna cap Snap pin
Spare parts X =, Xz Motorri Federsti
Ersatzteile 12T 14T 18T piSE%T'éﬂteur ot PP e Epinegrlset Ifr:létallique
Piéces de rechange P
T IR—RR—H— TUR NAEL F(1.5. 2. 2.5mm) +FLrF
|l: ?E ngper spacer Grease Hex wrench Box wrench
Démpfer-Distanzstiicke Fett Imbusschliissel Steckschlissel
Vi V9 Entretoise d'amortisseur Graisse Clé Allen Clé a tube

(RlicBROHWIE<HD)Y

B3R Eh GAfSHA) X8
R6/AA/UMB Battery (for transmitter) L
R6/AA/UM3 Batterie (flir den Sender)

Pile R6/AA/UMS (pour I'émetteur)

(BRI ELRTE) / TOOLS RECOMMENDED
BENOTIGTE WERKZEUGE / OUTILLAGE

ITEMS REQUIRED EIRG

ERFORDERLICHES ZUBEHOR . RS IT— UI) AN

OUTILLAGE NECESSAIRE +Screwdriver (small) Long nose pliers
+ Schraubenzieher (klein) Flachzange

Tournevis+ (petit)

Pinces & becs longs %

0407 ©2007 TAMIYA

TamTech-Gear GB-02 chassis (11050604)




GEFFB 7.2V ISy F U —DFEE) *ABERLUHBHIC. FEHE. /Sy T U—OBMDBOHERE &< BHEH L,

Charging battery
Aufladen des Akkus
Charge du pack

*Refer to the instructions included with battery and charger before charging battery.

YeVor dem Aufladen des Akkus die dem Akku und dem Ladegerat beiliegende Anleitung lesen.
*Bien lire les instructions fournies avec le pack d'accus Ni-Cd et le chargeur avant de charger
le pack.

ERLT<IES W,
CAUTION

VORSICHT
ATTENTION

TLTYIRFTININY T — —
TamTech-Gear 7.2V Ni-Cd battery
TamTech-Gear 7,2V Ni-Cd Akku
Pack 7,2V Ni-Cd TamTech-Gear

— Z LTV IXFTNFER
Compatible charger
Geeignetes Ladegerat
Chargeur compatible

H*LohDEDDIFET,
JrConnect firmly.
*Fest einstecken.
YConnecter fermement.

GRS DIRIED
Transmitter operation
Bedienung des Senders
Utilisation de I'émetteur

K 7OMREY FOEDIRWHAFICHK > TEBEBAEEANTLLEZ W,
Y Refer to the instruction included with R/C unit for battery installation.

+*Beachten Sie bezliglich des Einlegens der Batterien die bei der RC-Einheit beiliegende Anleitung.

YrSe référer au manuel inclus dans I'équipement R/C pour installation d’accus.

B
Straight
Gerade
Droit

EEbb

Left tum
Linksdrehung
Virage a gauche

Rechtsdrehung
mwrage a droite
[rm]
e EZZph §=-

(ARTPIIHR1—IL)
Steering wheel
Lenkrad

aXbb Le volant de direction

Right turn
B3t / Straight/
Gerade / Droit
- HEDD
,-‘ Right tum
/ Rechtsdrehung
‘_.r/‘ Virage a droite

Left turn A h
f Linksdrehung Py
Virage & gauche N

Figty RG

7L —%g

Reverse

/ Brake

Riickwarts : -

/ Bremsen J \,

e EFbD AEbYD

Ve amere Left tum 7 % Righttum
Linksdrehung *-...; Rechtsdrehung
Virage a gauche Virage a droite

B / Straight /
Gerade / Droit

(Z2OykILRUH—)
Throttle trigger
Gaszuggriff

GEIEWOIFE )

How to hold transmitter
Richtiges Halten des Senders
Comment tenir 'émetteur

@EFTARFF Y IRA—I,
EFTROY RLNUH—ZER
ELUET,

@Operate transmitter as
shown.

@Sender wie gezeigt
bedienen.

@ Utiliser I'émetteur
comme montré.

Manche des gaz

i A

Reverse Forward

Riickwarts Vorwarts

Marche arriere W& 4 Marche avant
i @

=ik

==
A= o
Stop
. oot

WOREWOBRETT L —FHFI8E, HUKE7ORORAFEECE LSV,
YBraking can be operated by transmitter. Refer to the instruction manual on
R/C system.

Die Bremse kann (iber den Sender betatigt werden. Hierzu die dem RC-
System beiliegende Anleitung beachten.

YlLe freinage s'effectue grace a la télécommande. Se reporter a la notice du
systéme R/C.




(R 1 DBEE)

Attaching / detaching body
Befestigung / Abnahme der Karosserie
Installer/enlever la carrosserie

KFTFIRATEFRALTREBOP T HREILITTLLEEW,
YRaise antenna using antenna pipe.

% Die Antenne durch das Antennenréhrchen nach oben fiihren.

Y Glisser I'antenne dans le tube.

KRAFTYTEVERUTRF A EZEBANRERZLSICLT
MFrZHLET.

+*Remove snap pins and detach body by lifting out backward.

Y Ziehen Sie die Federstifte heraus. Den Karosserie durch Anhe-
ben des Karosserie-Hinterteils abnehmen.

*Enlever des épingles et détacher la carrosserie en la relevant et
tirant vers 'armiére.

AFyTEY

Snap pin T~
Federstift

Epingle métallique

(FZrTFHv vy 7OED T
Antenna cap
Antennenkappe
Capuchon d’antenne

FrTrrErevT
Antenna cap
Antennenkappe
Capuchon d'antenne

FUTFFR
~” Antenna cable

Antennekabel

Fil d’antenne

FTFIRA4T
Antenna pipe
Antennenrohr

RFr
Body

Karosserie ® :
Carosserie -

by

o

RAFvTEY

Snap pin
Federstift

Epingle métallique

KED FiFiE. RFrRIAIMSITVWED,
YeAttach body from front first.
*Zuerst an vorderen befestigen.

Gaine d’antenne FYTFIAT Y Attacher I'avant en premier.
Antenna pipe
Antennedraht
Gaine d’antenne
ZEBWRTvF K*FFFBREBELET
Receiver switch “Pass antenna.
Empfénger-Schalter W Antennekabel durchfiihren.

A Passer I'antenne.

Interrupteur du circuit
de réception

ESC (FET7 > 7)
Electronic speed controller
Elektronischer Fahrregler
Variateur électronique

ZEMAIVF

Receiver switch
Empfanger-Schaiter

Interrupteur du circuit de réception

Receiver
Empfanger
Récepteur

= =

IREERE

1. ERGERRE (BBHRAEREOZEE LA - ERRE) TRE
UIBRIci. |BHTEBEZWELEY,

2 REENRIZY ZV - S LTV IV FFRCH—-TTY,
3. RO &SGR, FRIEBMAATOERESETWeRERT,
OfEALDOBROPRIFOMBWC L B ERBHSNBME (BROERER. K
WL, WG E L DB OEE)

OEME), BINGEEPYE. MRLLBE.
BRAATEIZRIEE)
OEELNOEREFERUBE,
A@HEAVELFROBMEOBHEOET LI L ZHEPIES.
ORELOFH (RE. FB. T 7YV EZOMOERLBE. BRICESE
SZZEMTORE) PFANOTHIC & BHELIERE,

@RI PR, ZOMKEIL L BBE.

sr
SFATS

(faxX—Hh—D/X—VEH

DEBRORICRIEBIRZ BN TWRWESR,

GREFBICHEBEWVWLEIFIEEN. SEVWLITFEAHOBRWESLENSOFERE
BERZIBS,

4. EEEREORODERHE, BERICCRIBESEVLWLLET,

5. ZORIEBERAXERICEWTOHFENTY,

6. COFMEFERTUIHAOTAICHEEL TS W,
KEBERBESNZBERBCORIEBERIT. WISY - hRIT—Y—
ERCHED SV, O, BB, HBRKRETEDZLIT<DbULIER
ZLIEE W, EREEMERERICND LM TE, SEPHMIEL D ET,

T422-8610 FREAITERAX BHES-7
BEW




((ﬁﬁﬁﬁl\‘ w1 —@Eﬁ)) KABRAAC Y FMNOFFICZ>TWBZ EZBBLTNYFY ORIV 5—ZEHELET,
YeMake sure the receiver switch is off before connecting battery.

In_Sta"'ng battery . Y Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Zusammenstecken des Akkusteckers, daB der Empféngerschalter auf AUS
Einlegen der Batterie steht.
Installation du pack *S'assurer que I'interrupteur est sur position arrét (OFF) avant de connecter le pack d'accus.

Q) v r—BRDR b v /R—EELT, /Sy FU—h
IS—ZFNCR AR B LS LTHLET,
Unlock stopper and slide battery cover forward to open.
Den Batteriefachdeckel entriegeln und zum Offnen nach
vorne schieben.

Déverrouiiller et glisser la trappe vers I'avant pour ouvrir.

Ny FY—FR—

Battery cover
Batteriefachdeckel

Trappe de logement de pack

ARIt——
Stopper
Riegel
Verrou

TLTFYIEFININYy T U—

TamTech-Gear 7.2V Ni-Cd battery
TamTech-Gear 7,2V Ni-Cd Akku
Pack 7,2V Ni-Cd TamTech-Gear

(D) axvs—sEBELT  r—YRRARBESEL
TRy FU—EROHGTFET,
Connect battery and insert into battery case together
with cable.
Den Akkupack anschlieBen und zusammen mit dem Ka-
bel im Batteriefach verstauen.
Connecter le pack et l'insérer dans le logement avec le
cable.

*ULohb&EDDIFET,
YConnect firmly.
W Fest einstecken.

*Connecter ferm%

(3) 1ty FU—AN—EROHBTA L Y I—EELT
HIR—HREMENWESIEAY I LETD,
Put battery cover on and lock stopper.
Den Batteriefachdeckel auflegen und verriegeln,
Remettre la trappe et verrouiller.

A bwit—
Stopper
Riegel
Verrou

Ny FYU—hIN—
Battery cover
Batteriefachdeckel

Trappe de logement de pack




(P DRLE)

Attaching / detaching wheels
Befestigen / Abnehmen der Rader
Montage/démontage des roues

@1 .5mNAEL Y FTRIZTHO A
TET,

@Hold with 1.5mm hex wrench to at-
tach.

@zZum Befestigen mit 1.5mm Sech-
skantschllssel festhalten.

@Maintenir en place a I'aide de la clé
(1.5mm) .

1.5mm/BEEL v F

(R HI—) Hex wrench

Imbusschliissel
Gear cover Clé Allen
Getriebedeckel

Couvercle de carter

2omF AL > F
Hex wrench
Imbusschlissel
Clé Allen

O IEDY VI~ AR—H— (V6.V9O) [ZETTIBFR
BB TY V/IR—DESHBICHERLTIES W,
@Use damper spacer (V6, V9) to adjust hardness to
suit ground condition.

@Die Dampfer-Distanzstiicke (V6, V9) verwenden, um
die Harte den Fahrbahnbedingungen anzupassen.
@Utiliser les entretoises V8, V9) pour ajuster la dureté
en fonction des conditions de terrain.

2mmyNEEL v F
Hex wrench
Imbusschliissel
Clé Allen

2.5mm7AtEL v F
Hex wrench
Imbusschliissel
Clé Allen

O LTD7—LDORSEZZDIET,. FrvIN—F

ZRETEET,

@Change length of upper and lower arms to adjust

camber angle.

@Zum Einstellen des Sturzwinkels die Lange der obe-

ren und unteren verandern.

@Ajuster la longueur du bras pour donner une incli-

naison de carrosage.

OFVHN—EHNAULTE—F— EZAYF OO,
FYOEHAEOEREELTIEEL,

@Remove gear cover to replace motor or pinion gear, or
adjust meshing of gears.

@Zum Austauschen von Motor oder Ritzel sowie zum Ein-
stellen des Zahnspiels den Getriebedeckel entfernen.
@Enlever le couvercle de carter pour remplacer le moteur
ou le pignon, ou régler I'entredent.

(RVYIR—T 5y F)
Slipper clutch
Rutschkupplung
Slipper

Box wrench
Stecksehlissel
Cié atube y =

@ T DBHMBEDKERYIVILSEVPE—FI—ETFDIVR
TLTY, SERETRABREH CINWARTIEHTEET, TTD
B S /8 EOFHIFLEWTIIEE W,

@This system protects gears and motors from damage by shock such as
jumping. Pre-adjusted system included in this product also allows fine-
tuning. Do not rotate nut more than 1/8 turn from original position.
@Dieses System schiitzt Zahnrader und Motoren vor StoBbeschédigun-
gen wie etwa bei Spriingen. Das in diesem Produkt bereits eingestellte
System gestattet auch eine Feineinstellung. Drehen Sie die Mutter nicht
mehr als 1/8 Umdrehung aus der Originalstellung.

@Ce systéme protége les pignons et le moteur en cas de chocs, sauts
par exemple. Il est préréglé mais peut étre précisément ajusté a vos be-
soins. Ne pas tourner |'écrou de plus de 1/8 de tour de sa position
d'origine.

(F7¥v)

Differential gear

Differentialgetriebe

Différentiel

@FT7FV (R—ILT7) FRABEHTIH EVVPFPYIR—F—L%
N L THESDZENTEET,

@Differential gear (ball differential) is pre-adjusted. You can re-adjust it by
removing rear upper arm.

@Das Differentialgetriebe (Kugeldifferential) ist bereits eingestellt. Sie
kdnnen es durch Entfernen des hinteren oberen Lenkers neu einstellen.
@Le différentiel (a billes) est préréglé. On peut le régler en enlevant le tri-
angle supérieur arriére.

1.5mm7 BN L 2 F
Hex wrench
Imbusschiissel
Clé Allen




RCH—DESER
R/C OPERATING PROCEDURES
KONTROLLEN VOR DER FAHRT

PROCEDURE DE MISE EN MARCHE

F ZDESEHDIRFRZHITF>TLREWV. X1y FDON / OFF
IBEZEZ S EMOBRORBEICE > TRCH—DRET ZIEEHH

DET,

YFollow the procedure below for operating radio control car. Doing the

wrong procedure may cause trouble with car.

*Bedienen Sie das RC-Auto geméB unten aufgefihrten Schritten. Bei

falscher Bedienung kénnen Probleme auftreten.

YPour utiliser la voiture, suivre les instructions ci-dessous. Une mauv-
aise utilisation peut entrainer des problémes avec la voiture.

EEBOFYTFEDEL, KEBWR 1Y
FZONICLET

AFPU T R2EDIESETCHET,
FO2ITCIRESBWBERAFFZUV TR
ULZE> THRBMLTIEE W,

ESEeBEE. MESFINYTU—% R
TLTHEELELS.

RICRCHA—RIDR v F (ZEHA) =
ONICLTLEE& W,

ERETRLEWTEEW, /Ity FY—
1EFESEESHOFRE—F—EH®REE
TLIEEW,

RCH—IE2WIERPE ., FREMEMD,
AWBEATILPTIRAEZZLTREEET,

ICRCEFILERIL T
Ve, ALK ()
ViELWDEERLEL LS,
that same frequency is

ing used in running area.
WPrifen Sie, daB niemand in der
Umgebung dieselbe Frequenz be-
nutzt.

YeVérifier que la fréquence n'est pas
déja utilisée sur la zone d’évolution.

ESEBAICRCH—ZBD EICEE. &
BOoBMEEFYILET,

ETERDSEIRE, K ESTESED
ROYDFRTAAvFEN>TVWEERT,

BEMeTHEL>MDLELES. TDHE,
Iy FU—RBARICUTHEET,

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Follow the outlined rules for safe radio control
operation.

@Avoid running the car in crowded areas and
near small children.

@Avoid running in standing water and rain, if R/C
unit, motor, or battery get wet, clean and dry tho-
roughly in a dry shaded area.

R/C OPERATING PROCEDURES

(D Extend antenna and switch on transmitter.

(2 Switch on receiver.

® Inspect operation using transmitter before
running.

@ Adjust steering servo and trim so that the mo-
del runs straight with transmitter in neutral.

® Avoid continuous running. Allow the motor to
cool down approximately 30 minutes after runn-
ing.

(® Reverse sequence to shut down after running.
() Make sure to disconnect/remove all batteries.
Completely remove sand, mud, dirt etc.

_@ Store the car and batteries separately when not
in use.

TIPS ZUR SICHERHEIT

Beachten Sie die folgenden Richtlinien fir fehler-
freien Betrieb.

@Vermeiden Sie das Fahren des Autos an Gberfiill-

ten Platzen und in der Nahe von kleinen Kindem.
Gebrauchen Sie nie die StraBe fir R/C Rennen.
@Vermeiden Sie das Fahren durch Pfiiizen und
wahrend Regen. Wenn das R/C Fahrzeug, der Mo-
tor oder die Batterien naB werden, missen Sie al-
les sorgfaltig im Trockenen saubern und reinigen.
RC BEDIENUNGSHINWEISE

@ Senderantenne ausziehen und Sender ein-
schalten.

(@ Emptanger einschalten.

(3 Die Funktion vor Abfahrt mit dem Sender iiber-

prifen.

@ Richten Sie das Lenkservo durch Einstellung
am Gestange so ein, dafl das Modell bei neutraler
Sender-Trimmung geradeaus fahrt.

®Venmeiden Sie standiges Fahren. Lassen Sie
den Motor nach der Fahrt ungefdhr 30 Minuten
abkihlen.

(® Nach dem Fahrbetrieb in umgekehrter Reihen-
folge vorgehen.

(D Die Batterien herausnehmen bzw. abklemmen.
Entfernen Sie Sand, Matsch, Schmutz etc.

@ Bei Nichtgebrauch Auto und Akkus getrennt
verwahren.

MESURES DE SECURITE

Veuillez respecter impérativement les régles de
sécurité suivantes lors de ['utilisation de votre en-

6

semble R/C.

@Eviter de faire évoluer la voiture & proximité de
jeunes enfants ou dans la foule. Ne jamais utiliser
sur la voie publiquel

@Ne jamais faire évoluer le modéle sous la pluie
ou sur une surface mouillée. Si le moteur, les ac-
cus, le récepteur ou les servos prenaient
I'humidité, les nettoyer avec un chiffon et les lais-
ser sécher.

PROCEDURES D'UTILISATION DE LA RADIO-
COMMANDE

(D Déployer I'antenne et mettre en marche
I'émetteur.

(@ Mettre en marche le récepteur.

(@ Vérifiez la bonne marche de votre radiocom-
mande avant de rouler.

@Le trim de direction doit étre réglé pour que
manche au neutre, le modéle évolue en ligne droi-
te.

(® Eviter de rouler continuellement. Laisser le mo-
teur refroidir 30 minutes environ aprés les évolu-
tions.

® Faites les opérations inverses aprés utilisation
de votre ensemble R/C.

(@ Assurez-vous que les batteries soient bien dé-
branchées et sortez-les du modéle...

Enlever sable, poussiére, boue etc...

(@ Rangez la voiture et les accus séparément.

TamTech-Gear GB-02 chassis (11050604)

YT

o —



ETHIEELLS
PRACTICING
UBUNG
ENTRAINEMENT

1. @XxE<MAERESICESETHES.
@Practice to achieve a large regular oval.
@Uben Sie, bis Sie ein sauberes Oval fahren
konnen.

@Exercez vous a décrire un grand ovale régulier.

2. @BDFEMESESETHES,
@Use empty cans etc. as pylons for figure "8”
drill.
@Verwenden Sie leichte, leere Blichsen etc.
als Markierung for einen 8er-Ubungskurs.
@Employez des boftes vides... comme rep-
éres pour réaliser des “8".

FSTNFYY
TROUBLE SHOOTING
FEHLERSUCHE
RECHERCHE DES PANNES

@B LWE?EB T EE, RCH—ZEEIT
HIEZRIC. TORERTMSTILF v I%EIT
S>TLIEEW,

@Before sending your R/C model in for repair,
check it again using the below diagram.

@Bevor Sie Ihr Modell zur Reparatur einsenden,
prifen Sie es nochmals selbst entsprechend der
folgenden Anleitung.

@Avant de renvoyer votre modéle R/C pour une ré-
paration, vérifiez-le & nouveau en suivant ce proces-
sus.

[ [ CAUSE
URSACHE

T =L g5,

FHERIDORA Y FHBASRRICB>TVED,
Alarm sounds. Receiver switch has been left on,
Alarm ertdnt. Empfénger blieb eingeschaltet.

Alarme audible.

L'interrupteur a été laissé en position marche (ON}).

Switch off receiver. Refer to page 6.
Empfager ausschalten. Seite 6 beachten.
Eteindre le récepteur. Se reporter & la page 6.

Fr7Oe—h7AFo7—IBELL.
Heat protector has been activated.
Uberhitzungsschutz hat angesprochen.
Protection thermique activée.

FETELD, HNFEE—FY—ESHUL TS,

Stop running and let motor coo! down for about 30 minutes.

Fahren einstellen und Motor etwa 30 Minuten abkihlen lassen.

Arréter de rouler et laisser le moteur refroidir pendant 30 minutes environ.

FETRANYTFU—LFESNhTVEIN?
Weak or no battery in model.
Schwache oder keine Batterien in Auto.

Batterie de propulsion manquant ou insuffisament chargée.

FETANYTU—EFTBLTILESW,
Install charged battery.

Voll aufgeladene Batterien einlegen.
Recharger la batterie.

HABHEN E—Y—ICHBERBOEREAN?
Model does notmove. | Damaged motor.

BEY. PUOETTRBBEIBESE—F—ETBLTIES L,
Replace with new motor.

Modell fahrt nicht. Motorschaden. Durch neuen Motor ersetzen.
Le modele ne démar- Moteur endommage. Remplacer par un nouveau moteur.
re pas.
OA—REIPRIFITEI—bLTUEREAD? O—REKEFT B WAV —H—ERCEREXRBEL TSV,
Worn or broken wiring. Splice and insulate wiring completely.
Verschlissene oder gebrochene Kabel. Kabel anspleiBen und gut isolieren.
Céblage sectionné ou usé. Vérifier et isoler le cablage.
FPr7HEELTWERAN? HRIV—U—ERARLBEVWEDHEILEWL,
Damaged electronic speed controller. Request repair service.
Beschadigter Fahrregler. Reparieren lassen.
Variateur électronique de vitesse endommagé. Faire réparer.
RIEH. ZEWOT VT FHROVTWRTM? EER. REWOF T FEDRFLTLIEE W,
Improper antenna on transmitter or model. Fully extend antenna.
Sender- oder Empféangerantenne ist nicht ganz herausgezogen. Antenne vollstdndig herausziehen.
Probléme d'antenne sur 'émetteur ou le récepteur. Déployer entiérement |'antenne.
EFTR/ QY TU—0, EEROBBNDRLIR>TVERRAN? | Ny FU—EFFRBLTIIEEWN REROB IS METRU TSV,
Weak or no batteries in transmitter or model. Install charged or fresh batteries.
Schwache oder keine Batterien in Sender oder Auto. Legen Sie geladene Akkus oder neue Batterien ein.
BS&SICESEL Accus oui chargés dans I'é Installez des accus rechargés ou des piles neuves.
No control.

Keine Kontrolle.

< TEEMNT VAT v TENTNETH?
Perte de contrdle.

Improper lubrication on rotating parts.
Drehende Teile unzureichend geschmiert.
Mauvaise lubrification des pigces en rotation.

AEEICIVRAEDFTILEN,
Apply grease.

Fetten.

Graisser.

B2 @ 83§82 8383

ELTRIDRCETIVERBMUTWEREAN?
Another R/C model using same frequency.

Un autre modele R/C est sur la méme fréquence.

Ein anderes RC-Modell fahrt auf der gleichen Frequenz.

BIAEEZZM, LPURRBERERT,

Try a different location to operate your model.

Das Auto an einem anderen Ort fahren lassen.

Essayez un autre endroit pour faire rouler votre modéle R/C.

@ETSEBIIRA —ILICHBHDIENNRBLTIEE WV BDATWDBERF vV TAOY1—ERLEHHL TSI,
@Check wheels to see if screws become loose after each run. Tighten screws if neccessary.

@Die Rider nach jeder Fahrt darauf tiberpriifen, ob sich Schrauben gelockert haben. Schrauben wenn nétig festziehen.

@Examiner les roues aprés chaque utilisation pour vérifier si les vis ne sont pas desserrés. Resserrer si nécessaire.

@i~ D T MEBIFVDBENWCLTRWTLIEZ VW, TV /—DOBEHEL B> B E S VI I—Z 0 IEVWK THEFUEA S EZEMEN L BDET,
@Always clean damper shatts. If dampers lose their spring, fully pump dampers several times to loosen movement.

@Die Dampferachsen immer sauber halten. Falls die Dampfer ihre Federwirkung verloren haben, pumpen Sie den D&mpfer etliche Male den votien Hub, um ihn wieder géngig zu machen.
@Toujours nettoyer les axes d’amortisseurs. Si les amortisseurs perdent de leur élasticits, les comprimer a fond plusieurs fois pour leur redonner leur liberté de mouvement.




IR—Y U Rk

Urifr—Ib
FUFFINAT || Rear wheel

Breakdown List Antenna pipe

Double-sided tape ||

Za¥ k1=

M32 M46  Frontwheel BRIV F '—-

Receiver switch
F==

Tape M19 NS
B(EMm R
c7 M23 i

g
ESC (FET7>7)
Eiectronic speed y Y IR—
controller = = S Rear damper

(ZOv Ry vi—)
Front damper

O e
/.

M35

. ?/—.7

Double-sided tape

TR I—
Front damper

S—va o
%—V'ﬁ M4s’fliﬂ)

M23— ZAY R vIR—
Front damper
:/.‘—,_:/ ............................ 0440190 3BT iﬁ—)b?7=\£"7 .................. SGG M6 Fa{jt/-\qj |\ ................. SG3 h
Bl(_\y (B1~Bs) ................... SG1 19T7]|jyg_q£-\—l .................. SG5 M77n11/(,{§_ ................. SG3 h
C/8—Y (C1~C10) »=vroerrearsecsnes 0004415 16T A s/ A7 covvrscessntencnans SG.4 MB OAAILA T U erssacsssansccnns 9808046 [\
D/(_\y (D1~D3) ................... SG‘2 0Oy }\m‘r_)b .................... 0555110 Mg -lj-zm)by_jb_l\ ............. 9808102 |
F}(—\y (F1.F2) ..................... 0004417 IJ “—lm{—}b ------------------------ 0555110 M10 ﬂ'\‘f—)b/\j .................... 9808118 h
H/(_\y (H2~H4) ................... 0004419 0y '\g,(-\v ...................... SG55 M11 12807‘—{—.“,/\7U \/7 ........... 0P66 I\
J/Y_\y (J1~J9) -------------------- 0115358 U‘\"?‘f‘\" .......................... SG 56 M12 Bsom_}b/\*yu \/7' ............ OP_SO h
L/X—"Y (L1~~LB) ¢sveevserscanroaanee 0115360 M ZILEE—H -V Sl — - 4305558 M13 840TR—JLART U sreesrennee 9805672 \
P}(_\y (P1 ~P8) -------------------- 0115396 M2 ?77‘,_ |\ ..................... 9400403 M14 6307‘—{_—“‘,/\"7 IJ \/7“ ............ 9804243 h
Q/S—Y (Q1~QB) *+eeeerssaasssannse 0115397 M3 F TR eereccereanacrances 9400403 M153X16.5mm3/ 7 7 reevrecarcaanns S8G.5 §
VIK— (V1~V1Q) soeevnerreerseecens 0225123 M4 R 1) )X—2 4 T hevsveecececeees SG.5 M16 3X38mmS/ 47 7 [reeoeseccncaonnss 9808117 \
BAT RJN— 47 rosevecnccnssssscnnnes 5G4 ME A wWIC—R T Y4 recarsannnnn 9808047 M17 2X42mms 4 7 Iheosececsscarsccnss 8G.14 |
Chassis ............................. 0440190 SBT ba" dlff gear ..................... 401 06 M6 Dnve Shaﬂ ....................... 401 03 p
B parts (B1 _Bs) ---------------------- 401 01 19T COUnter gear ..................... 401 05 M7 Cross joint ....................... 401 03 n
Cparts (C1~C10)sseeeereecernsencsees 0004415 16T pinion gear +++ceveeeeveessesscccs 40104 M8 Coil spring =+ »+essreosrersrccsceces 9808046 |
D parts (D1-D3)---* v 40102 Frontwheels««rreerreersrecnerenseens 0555110 M9 Sus. holder plates«sssveeeerrernens 9808102 !
F parts (F1 & F2) - «+ 0004417 Rear whee! +* +++ 0555110 M11 Wheel hub ==<--- =+++ 9808118 !
H parts (H2~H4 <+ 0004419 Front tire -+ 40155 M11 1280 ball bearing 53066 L
J parts (J1~J9) 0115358 Rear tirgs=rsecsreerrscarrnanas 40156 M12 850 ball bearing 53030 !
L parts (L1~L8) 0115360 M1 Aluminum motor mount plat 4305558 M13 840 ball bearing 9805672 l
P parts (P1~P8) 0115396 M2 Diff. plate «eeseeereeereeer 9400403 M14 630 ball bearing 9804243 !
Q parts (Q1~Q8) * ++ 0115397 M3 Diff. spring «= -+ 9400403 M15 3 X 16.5mm shaft 40105 !
V parts (V1~V10) - -+ 0225123 M4 Slipper shaft < 40105 M16 3 X 38mm shaft +«+ + 9808117 !
64T spurgear« s «rrsesreerrocscsarocs 40104 M5 Slipper spring <+« »=ccssscerecenses 9808047 M17 2X42mmshaft cecoreerrecarsanses 40114 I



IR —b
ar wheel

a21

(A= e B
Front wheel

0

5%

vio©

FYiRwI R
Gear box

Iy FY—HIN—
Battery cover

FOvhaTr
Front tire

PR ey
Rear damper

(FrRyIR)
Gear box

BATRIX—F¥
M39 Spur gear

was 5%
. M4? M1
V10 \ @(
M21 %ni |

Vio M4

M13

HFMesR
Gear box

(F7¥Y7)
Differential gear

B BTR—ILF7%v
Ball diff. gear

16TE=A 2 ¥y
Pinion gear

e

(Vv II—)
Rear damper
E)-ro
—M35
M32
—M18
Uik —IL
Rear wheel (‘rg\‘]_ m37
{UPRA—ILY
Rear wheel U_ H3

'/ M46 . ¢
i FLTVIETT2INY T —
M32 IOkt —Ib TamTech-Gear 7.2V-500mAh U —Ib : Vi
Front wheel Ni-Cd battery Rear wheel

S$G.3 M182X 27mmA\ sy &' — 2/ 47 T beereesse 9400404 M30 2.6 X 7TmmIL L= R e ecesecenecerecnes SG.25 M426.5mmC ) 2y Feceresarecarnsnens SG.3

SG.3 M182x23mm7 SV IfFEAY Y-+ 7k - SG.14 M31 2.6 X 6mMILE R «»»ecessess + S8G.24 M43 2mmE ") > - +++ SP588
08046 M20 2% 8mm7 5 v IfFEAYF—Y v 7k - 9808106 M32 2.6 X 20mm¥F v v TR Ya—--+ 8GI17 M44 1.5mmEL > &' +++ 9805191
08102 M21 26X 20MMR I 47 T | evverecres 9808045 M332x16mmF 4y TR a—eerese 9808042 M45 3mm7 1 3/ g7 —eeresrernreaaaansee SP586
08118 M22 3 X SMmFRAFE R «rrenrrearrenss 9808048 M34 2.6 X 8.2mmERfF E LEER < roevreverse SG.19 M46 2.6mm™J 2 — ceeeseetnioncenes 9808111
OP66 M23 2.6 X 18mmALE R cesreeseaosccens 8G.23 M35 4X10mm-A FRI seaverereercares 9400404 MA7 2R A ST L — k- +++ 9400403
OPR.30 M24 2.6 X 12mmAL LR «oecveresenneans §G.22 M36 2X 7.5MmR AR —tf—soerrernroanes 9400404 M48 3mmEA Y U Fw beeee 2220001
05672 M25 2.6 X 8mmAL bR e s emreecrocacnens SG.21 M37 2X 2.5MmRA AR —H —ssesescerrenes 9400404 M4 2.6mmE Y 3w s - 9808044
04243 M26 2X 12mALE R, «eeceeeneeceneans 9808043 M38 2X12MmmR F U S s ceneencnns SG.3 M50 2mmZ F—JLt— )L« 9400403

SG.5 M27 2.6 X 14mmIl k2 R esoeeesensoassens S$G.28 M391XEMMA S U T2 erreerveene SG.3 M51 1.56mmA F—JLiR—JL 9400403
08117 M28 2.6 X 12MMILES R = e e reerresneons $G.27 M40 7mm i O —R—JL eevoeonnaneans SP.962 M52 2F v T () SP197
SG.14 M29 2.6 X BmmII k=R ¢ oo vesocsnccosases SG.26 M41 4mmEE O —TR—JL seevevesverecses SG.15 E— A eserrenareanne 8085381
40103 M18 2X 27mm header shaft ««cecesecese 9400404 M30 2.6 X 7mm countersunk head screw+ 40125 M42 6.5mm C-Clip *+»»ererreerercacrsse 40103
40103 M19 2 X 23mm flanged header shaft «+«-+ 40114 M31 2.6 X 6mm countersunk head screw* 40124 M43 2mm E-ringeseeesererrcosercannons 50588
08046 M20 2 X 8mm flanged header shaft <=+« 9808106 M32 2.6 X 20mm cap screw s> ereecaerecs M44 1.5mm E-ring ««sesevrererscccacess 9805191
08102 M21 2.6 X 29mm threaded shaft s+ e«oe* 9808045 M33 2X 16mm cap screw scesecececeses M45 3mm washer: =« «»=«cseresesencaass 50586
08118 M22 3 X 5mm round head socket screw «» 9808048 M34 2.6 X 8.2mm step screw* M46 2.6mm washersseeserecocesaascess 9808111
53066 M23 2.6 X 18mm Screw == «x=cccscerecens 40123 M35 4 X 10mm grub screw-** MA7 2mm platgs«sseesmeecerecnreccnans 9400403
53030 M24 2.6 X 12mm screw * 40122 M36 2X7.5mm spacer ** M48 3mm lock nut -+ -+» 2220001
05672 M25 2.6 X 8mm screw 40121 M37 2 X 2.5mm spacer - - M49 2.6mm lock nut +++ 9808044
04243 M26 2X12mm Screw «*sccreeerecsesces 9808043 M38 2 X 12mm spring pin ** M50 2mm steel ball <<+ »eeerecereocceas 9400403
40105 M27 2.6 X 14mm countersunk head screw+ 40128 M39 1 X 6mm spring pin * -+ M51 1.5mm steel ball secvsseveseceeseses 9400403
08117 M28 2.6 X 12mm countersunk head screw+ 40127 M40 7mm ball connector ** M52 Snap pin (small) =+ esceseerreseaes 50197
40114 M29 2.6 X 8mm countersunk head screw* 40126 M41 4mm ball connector ssesesecesscees Motorsseccerreosrcssnrocscrsannnrcees 8085381




LTV IEPY) —XDRCH—BIREELABR/N\vFU—¢&
E~F—EE/EWL. AL—FHFEET, MORVWERD & HRPE
BOREELBDTT. TOIL—ILEF>TEULLEATLIES W,
Flc. REEOHBERMALE W,

AN #Faessz0ns

OL< . REBIRVFHZR I,

1. HBTESEEW.

2 ADBVWET B, hNERTHOWSM
STHRHESEREWL,

.o ANiciFbEER-LD. PORCH~
ZZHOLRED, ACEBEITET,
QXY TIU—RDRE, RTVYFEAND
[0 3% O g
R—JDETFERBIT>TLESIW, EXRAREDHILERBRTY .
@ETERERIB. KYyFU— E=9—, E—rI 2 TEMIBo>TY
E 4

HHTEMLTLEE W, i ESC FEI7=7)
OERERDIA ¥, Vv Tk, FPICHE '
b5&, HEBDFEREBBRTT,
ORBEEAF I vy, 1— KOSEEIL
GEHLIELEL,
ETHOEMYIS YY1 BETI~RD
BEPPBLTENBDET, ORI T~
WRAEFIv I LT, BBATVES LS
POBBLAEBLTES W, Fhea—K
DE=Z—LHBNZEY 53— hOREICZD I— RAMAZRERRTT,
BFE=—F—TEZEDFTLoADANK— LTS,
OEERADHENENEE—F—HVE<RMLET,
EERCTIIRENNEEDE, E—5—RROBRICHD =7, GEH
ANAL—ZICEB L SICLTHEEE L & 50 Bk, DEREMLIbH
kE—% —RERHBETT,
OETRAIIYFU—SHBE. BE. IY FO—LbTEHL 5D,
RIEH. SERESSOBIF-THIY FO—ILTERADET,
FLFYIEFYU—ZORCH—ESEBBBBEETANY 71— &3t
ALTWB it ETANYFU—HE>T
<BERELIKKBDET. £FRANYF
U—hH> CHDOAE— KAEE TS 58
BICETELH TS,
OREDEEZIY FO—ILbTESRL 5o
TER.

S LTy ETRIFICRL, ORCEFIL
BETHBRAUIV K (AR EE>TWVWS
EEEARELTIY RO TERL RO,
EHRORAICHE > THBBRTY ., < CRCE
FLEBNLTONBANWNES, BEVIIC
VEERBUREEIFTI AL,

A RyFU—%fES e E0ER

Q@EBEEESHLWVWKRER. BTNy FU—DaARIYy—%kS. HEHSE
FULTEHL.

ONXYFTU—DNRYIEFRLIED. O—FERBTE 7D LR,
NRyFU—rg—bkaEde&, 3007y~
AR OXZLB/RHATN. D—RIEIFED,
IRy FYU~DFEATIBENGBD ET, oK
Liebh, O—Kk&§-5h 330y a—+
ORAICED FFToCTERFICLEWTLEE
[V

OFRIZ. FULWHET,

FEIF. SRAFRBT. HIBRLHERICH -
T. DEGHHEURABLTLEEZ VL, BE
K EDFEBIX. /IXvFU—EWcHBIETT
B<,. BEOBS., INyTU—NOEL R
UTRATILREBRTY, BH. AERICERLFRESHEZ .
TSIEABEPYD., FEHWROGOBRFTEZIFUHARIT—Y—F R
HEEELSTEE W,

OAEZOUEPEBESNIEUANDSFETOARBIIBR,
FEBRHNERICHN,S. ¥3— M OREBOREELD T,
@/XyTU—DBNSEEFEBLULEL,

ERE. Ky TY—EBRERSZT, CORBTOFERBIF. INvFU—%
WD T ELBDETODT, SHEIDERFOTHBLTLLIEZ WL,
ORBRIZ. KB BDLSHUIBREHSOI—KREHNTLEZ L,
OFREBILHE >INy TIV—RBTLHVWT, EFEHTHEEWKROORSEE
KEBBEULLEZW, FAPIERITFAND C EFBRCLBVTLEZL,

-4
e e

YPlease read with supervising adult(s).

To avoid serious personal injury and/or property damage, operate all re-
motely controlled models in a responsible manner as out-lined below. Cars
of the TamTech-Gear series can exceed speeds of 30km/h (19mph), and
cannot be stopped quickly.

&c“tions when operating R/C model

@Be aware of your surroundings when oper-
ating any R/C model.

1. Never run the model on public roads or
streets, as it could endanger traffic.

2. Never run an R/C model near people or ani-
mals, nor use people or animals as obstacles
when operating vehicles.

3. To avoid injury to persons or animals, and
damage to property, never run an R/C model in
a confined or crowded area.

@PROPER R/C MODEL OPERATING PROCEDURES

To prevent a runaway R/C model, never connect a battery to an R/C model re-
ceiver without first tuming on the transmitter. Always switch the transmitter on
first, then the model. Refer to the instructions
on page 6 of the manual.

@Battery, motor and heat sink become ex-
tremely hot during or after operation and can
cause bums if touched.

@®Do not touch any rotating parts such as
wheels, shafts and gears, as they can cause
a serious accident if touched during opera-
tion.

@TAKE MAXIMUM CARE IN WIRING, SECUR-
ING AND INSULATING CABLES

Properly connect plugs. To prevent electrical shock and/or damage to the
product resulting from a short-circuit, insulate connections with heat shrink
tubing or electrical tape. Before running vehicle, check that battery wiring and
plugs are not so loose as to drag on the ground. Properly secure cables using
electrical tape or nylon tie-wraps.

@DRAGGING ROTATING COMPONENTS CAN BURN OUT MOTOR

Stiff rotation of gears, shafts, joints and wheels will bum out the motor. Make
sure that rotating parts move smoothly. A wom motor will overheat and result
in a short running time. Replace a wom out motor as soon as possible.
@LOW BATTERY POWER WILL RESULT IN LOSS OF CONTROL

R/C models will run out of control when either
the receiver or transmitter battery voltage
drops off. Stop the vehicle immediately when
the car starts to slow down to prevent it from
running out of control.

@INTERFERENCE FROM ANOTHER RADIO
Make sure that no one else is using the same
frequency as yours in your running area. Using
the same frequency at the same time, whether
it is driving, flying or salling, can cause loss of
control of the R/C models, resulting in serious
accidents.

A Cautions when handling rechargeable batteries

@To prevent damage to the R/C model and its battery, as well as being a po-
tential runaway vehicle, disconnect and remove the battery from the R/C mod-
el when it is not being used.

@When using rechargeable batteries, carefully
read and follow the instructions supplied with
the battery and charger unit. Improper handling
or use can cause serious damage and acci-
dents.

%Do not dismantle or modify the battery or
charger. No user serviceable parts are inside.
YPurchase a suitable battery charger at an
electrical appliance store or hobby shop.
YeAvoid over charging the battery. Over charg-
ing not only damages the battery, but can cause excess heat build-up and
possibility a fire, resulting in serious accidents.

% To avoid damage to the battery, never recharge it when still warm from use
in running the R/C model. Aliow the battery to cool off prior to recharging.

Y Disconnect charging plug from battery after recharging.

JNever incinerate used batteries, as they can explode causing serious acci-
dents.

E|ec1mn|c
‘7 speed controller

\

ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁBEmLHE#BWET?O

HEELR/FE & A H
KZIREOR. ATHEVLIFHERALBHILTI RS,

- - IRIBISED

HIRBENE BN EFRHORANEVE OREY

e e

— i

o T



